

S.T. 01 (10) 2025
S.C. 07 (08) 2022
R – 319 / 2022
C.N.R. - WBSP01-011650-2022

Present : Rajesh Chakraborty (J.O. Code : WB00764)
ASJ, 1st Court, Alipore, South 24-Parganas

Order No.1, dated 08.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Sole accused Sabita Bai @ Sasodiya on CB is present by filing hazira.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons and Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

IO is present and on dock he states that due to want of evidence at the conclusion of investigation, he left accused Ganesh as not charge sheeted and ended up investigation against the accused Sabita only. Accordingly, now the case may proceed for trial and consideration of charge accepting the explanation given by the IO as satisfactory at this stage.

The case record is now taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard and perused the materials on record and CD.

After perusing the material on record, I find that there is prima facie materials against the above named accused person **u/s 417/368/370 IPC**. Hence, charge **u/s 417/368/370 IPC** of the accused person is framed.

Charge has been read over and explained to the accused person in vernacular to which she pleaded not guilty by saying 'I am innocent' and claimed to be tried.

Let the case be registered in Trial Register.

Fix **07.03.2026** for evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summon at once.

Prosecution to take steps for securing the presence of the witnesses.

D/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Alipore

A.S.J.